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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

These matters come before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of
Petitions for Variance filed by Thomas G. Tzomides, the legal property owner. In each case, -
Petitioner is requesting the following variance relief:

Case No. 2009-0032-A: For the property located at 827 Cedar Avenue- (Lot 84), the variance

request is from Sections 1B02.3 and 303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(B.C.Z.R.) for a front setback of 10 feet in lieu of 22.5 feet required.
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Case No. 2009-0033-A: For the property located at 829 Cedar Avenue (Lot 85), the yariance

'request is from Sections 1B02.3 and 303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) for a front setback of 5 feet in lieu of 22.5 feet required.

Case No. 2009-0034-A For the property located at 830 Cedar Avenue (Lot 87), the variance

request is from Section 1B02.3 of the Baltimore Couﬁty Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for a
| \

b

front setback of 10 feet in lieu of 25 feet required.
The subject properties and the requested relief are more fully described on the site plané whiéh
were marked and accepted into evidence as Peti_tioner’s Exhibits 1A and 1B and IC,
respectively. In a‘ddition,r the hearings for each of the cases were _héérd simultaneously and the
evidence was received, \collectively, and is hereby incorporated by reference for each of the
aforementioned cases. '

Appearing at the recfuisite public hearing in support of the variance "request's were
Petitioner Thomas G. \Tzomides and Richard E. Matz with Colbert.Matz Roscnfelt,i Inc., the.
professional engineer who prepared the site 'p'lan. There were no Pr’oteétants or other interested
persons in attendance at the hearing. |

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the pr’opertvy at 827 Cedar-Avenue (Lot 84)
is irregular-shaped and contaiﬁs approkimately 21,827.5 équare feet or 0.5 acre, more or less,
zoned D.R.5.5. A lot line adjustment was requested that would make the property 19,049.75 -
square feet or 0.44 acre, more or less. Thevp‘roperty at 829 Cedér Avenue (Lot 85) is irregular-
~shaped and »contains aéproximatel_y 22,636;67 squaré feet or 0.52 acre, more or less, zoned
D.R.S.S. Pursuant to the aforementioned lot line adjustment request, this property would become -
25,414.41 square féét or O.SS}acre, morevor less. The property at: 830 Cedar Avenue (Lo»t‘h87) is

rectangular-shaped and contains approximatély 29,185 Square feet or 0.67 acre, more or less,
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zoned D.R.S.S. The properties are located northeast of Back River néar Muddy Gut Creek and

southwest of Route 702 in the Essex area of Baltimore County; Access to the properties is via
Route 702 to Hyde Park Road to Goodwood: Avenue and then to Cedar Avenue. Lots 84 and 85

- are waterfrbnt lots located on the east side‘of Cedar; Avenﬁe; Lot 87 is located across the street
on the v#ést side of Cedar Avenue. | |

As shown on the site plans, Petitioner desires to develop these properties with the 4
construction of a two-story dwelling on each lot. | In 6rder to do so, Petitioner is in need of.
variance relief from the front yard setback requirements set forth in Sections 1B02.3 ami 303;'1
of the B.b.Z.R. According to Petitioner’s engineering consultant, Mr. Matz, the need for
variance relief is driven by the significant environmental constraints that limit the location of
proposed impfovements on the properties.l Specifically, Lot 87 is limited by the 100 foot buffer,
tidal and non-tidal wetlands, and the 100 year tidal freeboard, and Lot; 84 and 85 are limited by
similar constraints on the other side of Cedar Avenue. Mr. Matz also indicated that ’the requested
.lot line adjustment was put before the County’é Deveiopment Review Committee (DRC). Ina
letter dated September 12, 2008 that was marked and accepted into evide;lce as.PetvitiAoner’s
Exhibit 2, the bRC declined to grant the lot line adj ﬁstment at that time, and indicated rather that
the prépesed developmenf should proceed as a minor subdivision.

Further evidence regarding the subject properties indicate that they were established a
number of years ago. Like many sﬁbdivisions that were establishedtalong the waterfront areas of
Essex/Middle River, Lots 84, 85, and 87 were platted as part of the “Goodwood Farms”
§ﬁbdivision in November 1929. A copy of the Plat was marked and accepted into evidence as

| Petitionér’s Exhibit 3. Obviously, these lots -- 1ike the other subdivisions.in this area that were

established 80'plus years ago -- were platted with very little, if any regard for the now recognized




environm¢ntal constraints inherent to these areas. Indeed, Lot 86 as shown on the‘ site plans is a
significant waterfront lot consisting of almost 2 acres and owned by Petitioner; yet because of
the environmental constraints that are also shown on the site plans, it is virtually unbuildable by
ioday’s standards. As a result of the environmental constraints, Petitioner has sought tol
' repositidn the lot line between Lots 84 and 85. The current lot line («-— - - --;) runs straight
Vbetw.een‘the two properties. The proposed new lot line (=== - - ---) would run kdiago‘nally inward
to Lof 84, thus reducing the size of Lot 84 and increasing the size of Lot 85. As shown on the
.site ijlans, this would “pinch” Lot 84, necessitating a propésed dwelling to be‘located closer to
the front yard. The proposed dwelling on Lot 85 would also be pushed closer to the road.
‘According to Mr. Matz, the placement of both these dwellings is driven by the environméﬁtal
| constraints present on the properties, as is fhe placement of the proposed dwelling on Lot 87.

In support of the ‘vafiance requests, Mr. Matz discussed a number of unusual
‘characteristics of the properties that justify the relief. First, as the record plat accepted into
- evidence asv Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 kdemonstrates, the subjeét lots were established in 1929,
substantially before the adoption of zoning regﬁlaﬁons and certainly ﬁrior to the adoption of
corﬁprehensive regulations and restrictions concerrﬁrig ‘environmentélly sensitivé areas on the
properties. Second, when these lots were established, there were no services or utilities that
served the area, and hence a decreased possibility that these lots could be developed; however,
recently, the County Aextended public water and sewer service access to this area thereby
presenﬁng the opportunity for the developmeﬂt as proposed on the site i)lans. Finally, in addition
to the size and shape differences of the lots, the location of the properties in the Goodwood
‘Farms sﬁbdivision is also distinctive compdred with others in that area. The subject properties

are located at the southernmost end of Cedar Avenue, terminating at a peninsula into Muddy Gut




Creek. On fhe other hand, the other properties in the suEdivision are more signiﬁcantly inland,
or have water access on only one side. The location of these properties essentially goes hand-in-
hand with the environmental constraints present on the properties, including wetlands, 100 foot
- buffers, and tidal freeboard. As a result of this location on the peninsula, there are veryA few
choices of location for the proposed houses on tﬁe subject properties other than that shown on the
 site plans, and at the same time, there is very iittle chance for additional future development.
The Zoning Advisory Comrrﬁttee (ZAC) cbmméﬁts were received and aré contained -
within tﬁe case file. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated August 25,
2008 which indicate that the Development Review Comr‘nrittee decided on August 25, 2008 that
Lots 84 and 85 should be proposed as a minor subdivision although variances are needed. The
property is at the end of the road. Increasing proximity to the road permits more distance from
the flood zone and environmehtally sensitive shore area. The Planning Office will defer to the
'Department of Envirohmental Protection and Resourcé Management (DEPRM) onu locatioq of
the buildings due to the Critical Area. In addition, pa;rking spaces should not be located in the
public-right;of-way. Comments were received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review
(DPR) dated August 27, 2008 which indicate that the first ﬂopr or basement must be at least one
foot above the flood plain élevation in all construction, ﬁle building should be designed and
adequately anchored to prevént flotation or collapse, ana éonstructed of mé.terials resistant to
“flood damaée. Flood-resistant construction should be in accordance with the Baltimore County
Building Code x&hich adopts the International Building Code. qu Lot 85, DPR indicates tﬁat if
the variance is grant¢d, a condition be imposed that the turnaround be posted as “no parking.”
‘Finally, comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection and

Resource Managemént dated August 27, 2008 which indicate that the properties must comply
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with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations. The properties are located within a Limited
Development Area of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and must comply with a maximum lot
coverage area and maximum forest clearing areaé. Iq addition, a 100 foot tidal buffer covers a
majority of the lots. The proposed developﬁaent within the tidal buffer is the subject of
 Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Administrative Variances currently under review by DEPRM.
Allowing the front setback reduction would help reduce impacts to the 100 foot tidal buffer and
forest on the properties. A

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, [ find special circumstances or
condiktions‘ exist that are peculiar to the land or structures which are thev subject of the variance
requests. These properties were platted well before the adoption of the zoning regulations and
environmental restrictions. Because of their locations at the end of Cedar Avenue on the
peninsula at Muddy Gut Creek, the properties are affected by environmental constraints more so
than other properties in the Goodwood Farms subdivision. The variances are not driven by
anything Petitioner has done, But rather are the product of the natural coﬁstraints and limitations
on the properties themselves. Hence, I find the properties unique in a z;oning sense, and also find
that the imposition of zoning disproportionately impacts the subjectbproperties as compared to
other propenies in the zoning district. |

Finally, I ﬁnd these variances can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent
- of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health,
safety and general welfare. In my view, the addition of three dwellings to the neighborhood will
have an immeasurable effect on the locale. I;i addition, with the availability of public water and
sewer services to the subject properties, the proposed dwelliﬁgs will” result in “in-fill”

development of a previously platted, but heretofore undeveloped and buildable area.




Pursuant to the advertisement, posting rof the property, and public hearing on thése
petitions held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner’s
variance requests should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 2 / C{/-Dday of Octéber, 2008 by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, Athaf variance relief for properties set forth as follows: |

Case No. 2009-0032-A: For the property located at 827 Cedar Avenue (Lot 84), the variance

request from Sections 1802.3 and 303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)

for a front setback of 10 feet in lieu of 22.5 feet required; and

Case No. 2009-0033-A: For the property located at 829 Cedar Avenue (Lot 85), the variance
request from Sections 1B02.3 and 303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)

for a front setback of 5 feet in lieu of 22.5 feet required; and

Case No. 2009-0034-A: For the property located at 830 Cedar Avenue (Lot 87), the variance
request from Section 1B02.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for a front
setback of 10 feet in lieu of 25 feet required,

be and are hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following which are conditions precedent

to the relief granted herein:

1. Petitioner may apply for his building permits and be granted same upon receipt of this
- Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his
own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner will be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. The base flood elevation for these sites is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. The flood
protection elevation for these sites is 11.2 feet. In conformance with Federal Flood
Insurance Requirements, the first floor or basement floor of each dwelling must be at
least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

3. The properties to be developed are located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
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Order.

whereby elevatxon limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of
residential (commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for these projects. The buildings shall be
designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of |
structures with materials resistant to flood damage. Flood-resistant construction shall be
in accordance with the Baltimore County Building Code which adopts, with exceptions,
the International Building Code.

For Case No. 2009-0033-A, the turnaround for Lot 85 shall be posted as “no parking.”

Development of these properties must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore
County Code). ‘

The properties are located within a Limited Development Aréa of the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area and must comply Wlth a maximum lot coverage area and maximum forest
clearing areas.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

HOMAS H. BOSTwIeK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz




- BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.
County Executive

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

October 21, 2008

THOMAS G. TZOMIDES
7810 RUXWOOD ROAD
TOWSON MD 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 2009-0032-A, 2009-0033-A and 2009 OO34-A
Property: 827 Cedar Avenue, 829 Cedar Avenue and
830 Cedar Avenue

Dear Mr. Tzomides:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

H-

THOMAS H. BO ICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

Enclosure

¢: Richard E. Matz, Colbert Matz Rosenflet, Inc., 2835 Smith Avenue Suite G, Baltimore MD 21209

- Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at

edar Avenue (Lot 87)

which is presently zoned

DR-5.5

Deed Reference 26913/529 Tax Account # 2100005143

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part of thereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

1B02.3, BCZR, for a front setback of ten (10) feet in lieu of 25 feet required

Of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty)

Reasons to be presented at the hearing.

Property to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner{s} of the property which

Is the subject of this Petition,

Legal Owner(s):
Thomas G. Tzomnd/eg'

Name - Type or Print

Signature Sngnam’ re

Address. Telephone No. Name — Type or Print

City State  Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Pelitioner: 7810 Ruxwood Drive 410-686-6510
Address. Telephone No.
Towson MD 21204

Name - Type or Print City State  Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
Richard E. Matz, P.E.
Company COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G 410-653-3838
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Baltimore MD 21209
City State  Zip Code City State  Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
Case No. ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

STy W, Zunes
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UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING_

&5n Reviewed By

Date

W
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers ¢ Surveyors ¢ Planners

ZONING DESCRIPTION
82 © CEDAR AVENUE, LOT 87

Beginning at a point on the west side of Cedar Avenue, which is 40 feet wide, at
a distance of 331 feet, more or less, f&=# the centerline of Maple Avenue, which
is 40 feet wide. Sowcliof

Being Lot 87 in the subdivision of Goodwood Farms, Plat No. 2, as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book #9, folio 46, and containing 1.74 acres.

Located in the 15" Election District, 7" Councilmanic District.
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2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 ‘
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 /‘
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*  NOTIGE OF ZONING HEARING. '
The Zoning Commissloner of!
Baitimore County, by authority!
of the Zoning Act and Regula-
- tions of Baltimore County will
- hold a public. hearing in Tow-
son, Maryland on the property,

. Identifled herein 4s follows:

' Case: $2009-0034-A -
;. 830 Géddr Avenue, Lot 87 " °
~. Wiside- of Cedar Avenue, 331
feet south of .centerline of Ma-
. ple Avenue o
16th Election District o
- 7th Councilmanic District -
“Legal Owner(s). Thomas
-, Tzomides . . | i
;+ Varlancs: for a front setback of
> 10 feet in lieu of the 25 feat re-
quired. . - s .
Hearlng: . Friday, " Ssptember
19, 2008 at 10:00° a.m. In

|

", Hearlng Room 1, Jeferson.
Bullding, - 105 West Chesa-,
..-peaks | Avenue, ‘Towson,
21204 IR A
. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, ..
* Zoning Commissioner for’ -
Baltimore County L
. NOTES! (1). Hearings' are-
Handlcapped. Accessible; -for
" speclal .- accommodations"
Please Coritact _the Zoning
Commissloner's’. Office . at
- (410} 887-4386. . * .
- {2) For Information concern-
* Ing.the File and/or Hearlng,
- Contact the Zoning Review Of-
“~fice at (410) 887-3381.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

‘{f’!%f  200%

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of { suecessive weeks, the first publication appearing

on Q{L\([ 200% .

}&i The Jeffersonian

(J Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
[J North County News

S Wittig,

LEGAL ADVERITIOING



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS

DATE: 09/04/08

Case Number:_2009-0034-A

Petitioner / Developer: THOMAS TZOMIDES~COLBERT, MATZ &
ROSENFELT, INC.

Date of Hearing (Closing): SEPTEMBER 19, 2008

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

830 CEDAR AVENUE, LOT 87

The sign(s) were posted on: SEPTEMBER 3, 2008

Ko OFefe

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLANTD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. ' TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive . ) Department of Permits and
Development Management

August 26, 2008

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltlmore County, by authority of the Zonmg Act and Regulations
- of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property |dent|faed
herein as follows: :

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0034-A o

830 Cedar Avenue, Lot 87 - :
W/side of Cedar Avenue, 331 feet south of centerline of Maple Avenue
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Thomas Tzomides

Variance for a front setback of 10 feet in lieu of the 25 feet required.

Hearing: Friday, September 19, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

ey /,/ 2/ o
‘e,{hl R 3} 06,4

Timothy Kotroco

Director

TK:kIm

C: Thomas Tzomides, 7810 Ruxwood Drive, Towson 21204
Richard Matz, 2835 S’mith Avenue, Ste. G, Baltimore 21209

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
- APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY,SEPTEMBER 4,2008
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR.SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE.
- AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zonmg Review | County Office Bu;ldmg
111 West Chcsapeake Avenue Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 4]0 887-3391 | Fax 410-887- 3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
.Thursday, September 4, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ‘ ) ,
Thomas Tzomides ' ~ 410-686-6510
7810 Ruxwood Road : ‘ :
Towson, MD 21204

~ NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

' The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by' authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of -Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0034-A

830 Cedar Avenue, Lot 87

Wiside of Cedar Avenue, 331 feet south of centerline of Maple Avenue
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Thomas Tzomides

Variance for a front setback of 10 feet in lieu of the 25 feet requIred

Hearmg Friday, September 19, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1, Jefferson Buﬂdmg
, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
- ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. :
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
‘THE ZONING RE\!IEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

™



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

 ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number e ‘? —~ o0 344

EO—

Petitioner: 'T oviad é ?Zemrc(ae.fo

Address or Location: 3350 CO—Q/G(M M ( L—9+ g ’7\)

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: MS & WAZM%
Address: ~71€10 Qu v (Doacd ‘)@

_—Tewoser; . Md zzzwL

Telephone Number: Yo - Ly~ b5ID

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR, . - a TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive : * Department of Permits and
‘ Devg;‘opmem Managemens

September 11, 2008 .
Thomas G. Tzomides
7810 Ruxwood Dr.
Towson, MD 21204

Dear_:»Thomas G. Tzomides
RE: Case Nﬁmber 2009-0034-A, 830 Cedar Ave. Lof 87

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the‘Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 4, 2008. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information orhave any questxons please do not hesitate to contact the
commentmg agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
RlchardE Matz, P.E., Colben Matz Rosenfelt, INC., 2835 Smith Ave. Ste. G, Baltimore, MD

21209

Zoning Review | Couﬁty Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towsor, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887- 3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Aug'ust 25,2008
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT:
INFORMATION:
Item Number:
Petitioner:

. Zoning:

Requested Action:

827, 829 & 830 Cedar Avenue (lots 84, 85 & 87)

Thomas Tzomides

SEP 0 5 2008
Y:

DR 5.5

Variance

9-034, 9-033 and 9-032 ‘ ﬂg@ e ﬁV}E H
B

------------- -————

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Development Review Committee decided on August 25, 2008 that lots 84 & 85 should be proposed
as a minor subdivision although variances are needed. The property is at the end of the road. Increasing
proximity to the road permits more distance from the flood zone and environmentally sensitive shore area.

The Office of Planning will defer to DEPRM on location of the buildings due to the Critical Area.

The parking spaces should not be located in the public right-of-way.

For further information
b

3480. . "y

Reviewed by:

concerning the matters stated here in, please contact John Alexander at 410-887-

3o B
BESIR S AL

Division Chief: %ﬂ,&/ M

 AFK/LL: CM

) W:\DEVREV\ZAC\QQ-OB&doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

BY:...__
TO: " Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM:. Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination' 3w
DATE: August 27, 2008

SUBJECT:  Zoningltem # 09-034-A

Address - 830 Cedar Avenue
(Tzomides Property)

Zoni_ng Advisory Committee Meeting of August 11, 2008

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

_X  The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code) '

Development of this property must comply with the Forest .
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Béy
.Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). -

Additional Comments: The property is located within a Limited Development Area
of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and must comply with a maximum lot coverage area
“and maximum forest clearing area. In addition, a 100-foot tidal buffer covers a majority
. of the lot. The proposed development within the tidal buffer is the subject of a
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Administrative Variance currently under review by
DEPRM. Allowing the front setback reduction would help reduce impacts to the 100-
foot tidal buffer and forest on the property. ‘

Reviewer:  Paul Dennis : Date: August 25,2008

~ Si\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 200NZAC 09-034-A 830 Cedar Avenue.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 14, 2008
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kegnedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 18, 2008
Item No. 200950857

A\

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
{commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

" "The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the /nternational Building Code.

Also, please make it a condition of the variance (if granted) that there be no
parking allowed in the turnaround area of Cedar Avenue and that the Bureau of Sanitation will
have the right to use the turnaround area and whatever other area is needed for trash trucks to be
able to turn around.

DAK:CEN:Itk
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 2009-0034-08142008
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John D, Poreati, Secratary

Martin O'Mailey, Governor Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator

Anthony G. Brown, Lt Goverior

Adminlstraﬂnn ="
Maryiand Department of Transportation

Date: Atsuer 12 ;2008
Ms. Kristen Matthews : . RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No 2689 ~034 A
Permits and Development Management 830 Cepag Avw SE
County Office Building, Room 109 oM VE»‘-'—?RWE@T‘(
Towson, Maryland 21204 hemece

Dear Ms. Matthews:

“Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Commitiee

. approva] of Ttem No. zop §- 034 A

hould you have any questions fegarding this matter, please contact Michae!l Bajley at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at ’
(mbm ey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

JAPR S

4 Steven D. Foster, Cl
o Engineering Access Penmts
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Smeet -+ Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545,0300

+ wwavmarylandroads.com


mailto:mbail~y@sha.state.md.us

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE . BEFORE THE

830 Cedar Avenue; W/S Cadar Avenue,
331’ S ¢/line of Maple Avenue * - ZONING COMMISSIONER

15" Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts A
Legal Owner(s): Thomas G. Tzomides * -FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
ko 09-034-A
* % Ed L%k % # A* * sk £ £ 3 . %* *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

g_&f’{f? meﬂﬂﬂ

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED | AW Q’M’ |

: : CAROLE S. DEMILIO
AUG 2.0 2008 Deputy People’s Counsel
' Jefferson Building, Room 204
Tttt 105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20" day of August, 2008, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richard E. Matz, PE, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc, 2835
Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, MD 21209, Representative for Petitioner(s).

%Ha? ZMWMM‘

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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. o/~ & s BACK RIVER
NOTES: &/ e & 2
NV 1LV S E X £ X, NECK ROAD
> s/ S >
* & s /O° w
- 1. TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON WAS TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS TOPOGRAPHY. P — S o 3
S 0
‘ - 2. ;I(\*/'ER)SITE IS PARTIALLY SITUATED WIThyiN THE TIDAL FLOOD PLAIN OF MUDDY GUT (BACK Z/Foup OO"’o ' O\ o 702
: Y % % e
Y 2‘2\ SR Re/ R S
T O. ’ 7/L (@) 6\ ‘~
s —~2 720" £ M U 3. THE FIRM INSURENCE RATE MAP, PANIEL 445 OF 575 INDICATES THIS IS SITUATED WITHIN A Jen '
- L.QL&Q 97&\ ’ ] FLOOD ZONES A WITH A FLOOD ELEVATION OF 9.0 ( BCMD) FOR THIS SITE. UTILIZING \“\\@ &
/ -~ NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM (N/avD) OF 1988 FOR THIS SITE THE FLOOD S % AVE N
- ! TZOMIDES, THOMAS G ~ : ELEVATION IS 7.3 ( NAVD 88). ( BALTIMORE COUNTY REQUIRES A MINIMUM FIRST FLOOR QSN W fa WA Es A A
P \ USE: RESIDENTIAL i ELEVATION OR 9.7 (NAVD 88). w/\\o W Q§. Q “ A
7 S: ‘
- . %%N% Uﬁ;(r)vgﬁggg o “ 4, PROPERTY LINES SHOWN HEREON WERE ESTABLISHED BY PUBLIC INFORMATION, = R & ;% g ‘é
- 3539 ‘ LI
TOWSON WD 21204~ 5. THIS SITE IS SITUATED WITHIN THE CHIESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREAS AND IS CLASSIFIED RN 7
' /24684/289 2 BY LAND USE AS LIMITED DEVELOPMEINT AREA (LDA) (MAP 97). s SITE < w
| TAX ACCOUNT: 152200082 Y\@” & =N\ s o d
% &
6. \EE(EE%ATS!OHQUW ‘%NN?HEL%FS[N%U E;QEARD)|NG, CONSTRUCTION OR DISTURBANCE OF 2 *7/3%) 2 iM i
. AREA EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY THE BALTIMORE \ [T
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEN;T PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT. g“ ) ‘b,po % %, A NN
SOV
4 3 Q_Q S‘O fa
Q =3 o & £ W
7. ANY CRITICAL AREA EASEMENT SHOWN, HEREON IS SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE COVENANTS & 3 RN O R VNP
WHICH MAY BE FOUND R THE TAND TrEcheon & SIECT 0 EETEChNG SRiEh S S5 o o] \ o]
RESTRICT DISTURBANCE AND USE OF THESE AREAS. e A & 2 <0 b T\
& o) A
8. THIS SITE IS NOT SITUATED WITHIN A p FF NAGEMENT AREA O A,
CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREAS. ~ MAPPED BUFFER MANAGEME EA OF THE < g ]D M N
9. THERE IS NO SIGNIFICANT PLANT OR /ANIMAL HABITAT ON THIS SITE. J— ]
~ PORANANNOOS - AN
10. THERE ARE NO KNOWN WELLS ON THys sTE. | 2 LNV S
Q)O YR.TIDAL FLOOD ‘ N TR 2. 1. THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROUNIp STORAGE TANKS OR SEPTIC SYSTEMS ON THIS =
ELEV.7.3 (NAVD 88) \ ' '\ AN
iy > 12. THERE ARE NO KNOWN POTENTIALLY hia7ARDOUS MATERIALS ON THIS SITE AS DEFINED RINC K ST
R I I T ~ - BY TITLE 7 HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTrA® ARTICLE, ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND, =~
. EXCEPT AS NOTED. S,
13. THRE ARE NO _BUILDINGS OR PROPERTY WITHIN THIS SITE ARE INCLUDED ON THE 1 A 554 5 SN
: Nﬁ%ﬁ?‘f R*g'g}gg‘é"g‘\&Tﬁ%%éz“c\/%‘&ow, THE BALT{PAos% COUNTY héNDMARK;VEL{/ST,RTHE
(\ A BALTIMORE COUNTY HISTORICAL DIty e MARYLAND ARCHIOLOGICAL SURVEY OR 1S
14. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER WILL SER 4 )
e VE THIS SITE ; VICINITY MAP: '=500
< 15. CAUTION: UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAy gXIST IN CEDAR AVENUE & ONSITE, CONTACT
. ~ ,\ MISS UTILITY (800-257-7777) PRIOR: To ANY CONSTRUCTION. !
Py - \> 16. PROPOSED DWELLING MEIGHT<50'.
- ,
e 17. ALL ROOF DOWNSPOUTS MUST DISCH; -
/?\q; -~ ‘ ALL ROOF k ; ARGE RAINWATER RUNOFF ON ri fx_iERwous )
PV . ‘ o ' - T
-~ g‘:/ 18. ENTIRE SITE IS SITUATED WITHIN 300" ccA BUFFER.
~
-~ 19. FOREST SHOWN HEREON WERE TAKE
- FORES T AP N FROM CURRENT BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS

20. WETLANDS SHOWN HEREON WERE DELNEATED BY ECO-SCIENCE PROFESSIONAL, INC.
(NOV. 2007). |
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SITE DATA:

1. OWNER: THOMAS G. TZOMIDES

#7810 RUXWOOD ROAD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-3539

.’—‘”

—
-

2. DEED REF: 26913/ 529

- e e
o e

W

TAX ACC. NO.: LOT 87 — 2100005143

>

TAX MAP: 97 PARCEL: 286 LOT: 87
PRIVATE INGRESS,
EGRESS/MAINT. AND / _——-=.
UTILATY EASEMENT

e

. PLAT REF: PLAT 2 OF GOODWOOD FARMS BOOK 09 FOLIO 46

. ELECTION DISTRICT: 15TH

5

6

7. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 7TH

8. REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: 328
9

. CENSUS TRACT: 4511

10. ZONING: DR 5.5 (ENTIRE AREA OF PLAN)

11. ZONING MAP: 097C3
12. EX. USE: VACANT

13. PROPERTY LAND AREA 29,185 SF OR 0.671+ AC

cLag

' TZOMIDES, THOMAS G
USE: RESIDENTIAL
. MAILING ADDRC%;s&D
7810 RUXWO
/) TOWSON MD 21204-3539
24684/289
4AX ACCOUNT: 15

N N | L 00G— 034A_
&
G‘% e o [ PLANTO AGCOMPANY PETTION
| Vo, FOR ZONING VARIANCE

\&, | CEDAR AVENUE

| | LOT 87

(f\
o : TAX MAP 97; PARCEL 286
o;) BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYILLAND
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